statements for the year ended 30 September 2010 are available from the Company's registered office.

2 Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for

the year ended 30 September 2010 except for changes arising from adoption of all applicable FRSs and

Amendment to FRSs which are effective for the current financial period. These changes in accounting

policies have not resulted in any retrospective adjustments except for the following -

Amendment to FRS 117 (revised) : Leases

Amendments to FRS 117 remove the classification of leases of land and of buildings, and instead, require

assessment of classification based on the risks and rewards of the lease itself. The reassessment of land

elements of unexpired leases shall be made retrospectively in accordance with FRS 108. Therefore, the

Group has reclassified the prepaid lease payments for land as land held in accordance with FRS 116 and

FRS 140. This amendment shall be presented on the statement of financial position as at the beginning of

the earliest comparative period in accordance with FRS 101.

As previously

reported

Effect on

adoption of

FRS 117 As restated

As at 30 September 2010 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Property, plant & equipment   62,543 5,597   68,140

Investment Properties   6,100 4,400   10,500

Prepaid lease payment   9,619 (9,619)   -

Revaluation Surplus   (6,200) 1,935   (4,265)

Retained earnings   (34,726) (2,313)   (37,039)

Page 6 of 13

Golden Frontier Berhad Group of Companies

Notes to the Interim Financial Report

3 Auditors Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

4 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

5 Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size, or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during this

current quarter and financial period-to-date.

6 Changes in Estimates

7

Shares (No.) Cost (RM)

Share Capital - Issued and Fully Paid of RM1.00 each

Balance as at 1 October 2010 56,608,800   56,608,800

Issue of new shares (via warrant conversion) during the period 7,306   7,306